Revision: 395

Gallup Omnibus Data 1971, omnibus nr. 01

DDA-416

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7101 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7101 YEAR

V3 7101 BUS NUMBER

V4 7101 DOCUMENT NUMBER
V5 7101 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 7101 MONTH

V7 7101 RESPONDENT ID

V8 7101 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V9 7101 URBANIZATION

V10 7101 SEX

V11 7101 AGE

V12 7101 MARITAL STATUS

V13 7101 RS OCCUPATION

V14 7101 RS EDUCATION

V15 7101 RS INCOME

V16 7101 FAMILY INCOME

V17 7101 SUPPORTER PAT.
V18 7101 SIZE OF H EHOLD
V19 7101 TYPE OF DWELLING
V20 7101 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
V21 7101 NUMBER OF ADULTS
V22 7101 HEAD OF FAMILY

V23 7101 HOUSEWIFE

V24 7101 OTHER ADULT

V25 7101 H EWIFES POSITION
V26 7101 SOCIAL GROUP

V27 7101 PARTY PREFERENCE
V28 7101 DRUG ADDICTION 1
V29 7101 DRUG ADDICTION 2
V30 7101 DRUG ADDICTION 3
V31 7101 SMOKING 1

V32 7101 SMOKING 2

V33 7101 SMOKING 3

V34 7101 SMOKING 4

V35 7101 SMOKING 5

V36 7101 SMOKING 6

V37 7101 SMOKING 7

V38 7101 SMOKING 8

V39 7101 SMOKING 9

V40 7101 SETTLING PERIODS
V41 7101 THE GOVERNMENT
V42 7101 CHURCH MEMBER 1
V43 7101 CHURCH MEMBER 2
V44 7101 CHURCH MEMBER 3
V45 7101 SLEEPING MEDICINE 1
V46 7101 SLEEPING MEDICINE 2
V47 7101 SLEEPING MEDICINE 3

Variabler



e V17101 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1407
Manglende 0
Minimum 416
Maximum 416
Gennemsnit 416
Median 416

Standardafvigelse 0

e V27101 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1407
Manglende 0
Minimum 1971
Maximum 1971
Gennemsnit 1971
Median 1971

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7101 BUS NUMBER

In 1971 The Danish Gallup Institute carried out 11 surveys (omnibuses), one for each month with the exception of
July. The surveys are numbered in succession (from 01 through 11). This variable has the value 01 for all cases.

o Bus number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

| |
Gyldige 1407
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1
Gennemsnit 1
Median 1
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 7101 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case.

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1407
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V57101 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respond ents, within the individual omnibuses.

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1407
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1995
Gennemsnit 1011

Median 1040



Standardafvigelse 590

e V6 7101 MONTH

In 1971 The Danish Gallup Institute carried through 11 omnibus surveys (omnibuses), one for each month with the
exception of July.

o Gallup Variables.
o 101: Month.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1407 1 January
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V7 7101 RESPONDENT ID
The original Gallup identification number.

o Gallup Variables.
o 102-106: Respondent identification humber.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1407
Manglende 0
Minimum 19
Maximum 2400
Gennemsnit 1241
Median 1268

Standardafvigelse 707

e V8 7101 WEIGHT VARIABLE

This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value indicates the number if times a given case occurred in the original
card weighted data file. The duplicate cases have been removed on the basis of a comparison of V7.

o Gallup Variables.
o Weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

65 65 914 1 the case
occurred
once

30 30 419 2 the case
occurred 2
times

4 4 53 3 the case
occurred 3
times

1 1 19 4 the case
occurred 4
times

0 0 2 5 the case
occurred 5
times

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7101 URBANIZATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 108: Urbanization.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 228 1 capital



7 7 102 2 suburbs

36 36 512 3 provincial
towns

40 40 565 4 rural districts
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7101 SEX
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

52 52 725 1 men

48 48 682 2 women
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7101 AGE
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 9 120 115 -19 years
9 9 121 2 20 - 24 years
10 10 142 3 25 - 29 years
16 16 225 4 30 - 39 years
15 15 205 540 - 49 years
25 25 351 6 50 - 64 years

17 17 243 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7101 MARITAL STATUS
o llup Variables.

o 112: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 280 1 single
68 68 954 2 married

12 12 173 3 previously
married

100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7101 RS OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 113: Respondents occupational status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 207 1 workers,
unskilled

10 10 147 2 workers,
skilled

13 13 176 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade

5 5 70 4 other

salaried



persons

7 7 93 5 farmers,
independent

2 2 34 6 independent
shopkeepers
or artisans

4 4 59 7 other
independent

9 9 130 8 apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

16 16 224 9 pensioners or
other
persons
without
occupation

19 19 261 10 married
women
without
employment

0 6 88
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7101 RS EDUCATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 114: Education.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
73 73 1026 1 elementary school
19 19 273 2 junior highschool
6 6 82 3 highschool/university
2 2 25 4 won't answer
0 1 8
100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 7101 RS INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Gallup Variables.
o 114: Income of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

21 21 295 10 kr.
19 19 266 21-11.999

kr.
9 9 128 312.000 -
17.999 kr.
9 9 122 4 18.000 -
25.999 kr.
11 11 159 5 26.000 -
33.999 kr.
15 15 214 6 34.000 -
49,999 kr.
6 6 90 7 50.000 kr. or
more
9 9 133 8 won't answer

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7101 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Gallup Variables.



o 115: Total family income.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 107 1-11.999 kr.
9 9 128 2 12.000 -

17.999 kr.
8 8 106 318.000 -
25.999 kr.
12 12 165 4 26.000 -
33.999 kr.
22 22 304 5 34.000 -
49,999 kr.
17 17 240 6 50.000 -
74.999 kr.
6 6 81 7 75.000 kr. or
more
19 19 273 8 don't
know/won't
answer
0 3 88

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7101 SUPPORTERS OCCUPAT.
o Gallup Variables.

o 116: Supporters occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 233 1 workers,
unskilled
14 14 195 2 workers,
skilled
14 14 199 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
8 8 106 4 other
salaried
persons
13 13 179 5 farmers,
independent
5 5 67 6 independent
shopkeepers
or artisans
8 8 106 7 other
independent
2 2 35 8 apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.
19 19 272 9 pensioners or
other
persons
without
occupation
1 1 13 10 married
women
without
employment
0 2 88
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7101 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o llup Variables.

o 117: Total number of persons (in household).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



13 13 182 11 person
33 33 467 2 2 persons
20 20 281 3 3 persons
22 22 305 4 4 persons
7 7 102 5 5 persons

5 5 70 6 6 or more
persons

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7101 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Gallup Variables.

o 117: Type of dwelling.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 40 553 1 own house
8 8 116 2 rented house

14 14 192 3 own
farm/rented
farm

5 6 77 4 apartment in
private home

32 33 453 5 apartment
1 16 8
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 99

e V20 7101 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Number of children under 15 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 44 238 1 1 child

14 38 202 2 2 children
4 11 61 3 3 children

2 7 35 4 4 or more
children

62 871 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 38

e V21 7101 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 205 11 adult
56 56 786 2 2 adults
20 20 275 3 3 adults

10 10 141 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7101 HEAD OF FAMILY
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

55 100 776 1 head of the
family

45 631 0 Irrelevant



100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 7101 HOUSEWIFE
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 100 570 1 housewife
59 837 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7101 OTHER ADULT
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 100 235 1 other adult

83 1172 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 7101 HOUSEWIFES POSITION
o llup Variables.

o 119: Position of housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 83 1 no housewife

53 54 752 2 housewife
without
employment

17 17 237 3 housewife
with full-time
employment

16 16 219 4 housewife
with part-
time
employment

7 7 100 5 housewife
who helps
husband

1 16 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 99

e V26 7101 SOCIAL GROUP
o Gallup Variables.

o 119: Social group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 65 912 1 group I
32 32 454 2 group II
2 2 34 3 group III
0 7 8
100 100 1407



Svarprocent: 100

e V27 7101 PARTY PREFERENCE
o llup Variables.

o 122-123: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

30 31 429 1A.
Socialdemokratiet

8 8 115 2 B. Radikale
10 10 137 3 C. Konservative
10 10 143 4 D. Venstre

1 1 8 5 E. Retsforbundet

1 1 8 6 K. Kommunister

0 0 3 7 U. De Uafhaengige

3 3 45 8 F. Socialistisk

Folkeparti

0 0 9 L. Liberalt Centrum
0 1 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti

1 1 14 11 Q. Kristeligt

Folkeparti
0 1 7 12Y.
Venstresocialisterne
14 14 196 13 don't know which
party
7 7 102 14 no right of voting
3 3 47 15 would not vote

2 2 24 16 don't know whether
would vote or not

6 6 83 17 refuse to answer
which party

2 2 23 18 refuse to answer
whether would vote
or not

1 10 88

1 12 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 98

e V28 7101 DRUG ADDICTION 1
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.
o 174A: In his New Year speech the prime minister pointed out the responsibility of the society for the growing problem in
connection with narcotics, The Secretary of the Treasury has previously pointed out the respons ibility that the

individual has towards himself, i.e. the drug addicts own responsibility towards their narco mania. May I hear your
opinion about where you think the responsibility mainly should be placed: with the drug addicts or with the society?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 67 915 1 with the drug

addicts
20 20 277 2 with the
society
12 13 174 3 don't know
2 33 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 97

e V29 7101 DRUG ADDICTION 2
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 174B: The society can combat the narcomania in two ways, either by way of a socially curing or preventive measure or
also by increasing the punishment for illegal sales of drugs. Which, in your opinion, is the best method: to increase the
social measures or to increase the punishment for illegal sales of drugs?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 20 268 1 social
measures

66 68 923 2 increased
punishments

12 12 165 3 don't know
3 41 8
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 96

e V30 7101 DRUG ADDICTION 3
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 174C: The maximum punishment for illegal sales of drugs is now six years in prison. Do you think this is ad equate, too
much or not sufficient?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 4 55 1 too much
27 28 386 2 adequate
57 57 799 3 not sufficient
11 11 155 4 don't know
0 4 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 99

e V317101 SMOKING 1
(If 'none': go to question 175C (V33-V36)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 175A: How many cigarettes do you smoke a day?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 62 866 1 none

12 12 172 21-5only

15 15 208 36-10only
127 411 - 20 only

1 1 17 521 or more
0 6 6 don't know
1 11 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 99

e V32 7101 SMOKING 2
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 175B: Do you inhale when you smoke?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 81 440 1 yes
7 19 101 2no

62 866 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 38
e V33 7101 SMOKING 3
(If 'no': go to question 176C (V39)).
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? No:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



39 39 548 0 not
mentioned

61 61 859 1 mentioned
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 7101 SMOKING 4
o ial variabl mni no. 01.

o 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? Pipe:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

77 77 1082 0 not
mentioned

23 23 325 1 mentioned
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V357101 SMOKING 5
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? Cigars:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

90 90 1273 0 not
mentioned

10 10 134 1 mentioned
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

¢ V36 7101 SMOKING 6
o cial variabl mni no. 01.

o 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? Cheroots:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 81 1136 0 not
mentioned

19 19 271 1 mentioned
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 7101 SMOKING 7
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 176A: Do you smoke very much, somewhat or a little?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 20 121 1 very much
22 50 304 2 somewhat
13 30 182 3 a little
0 1 4 4 don't know
0 1 8
57 795 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 43

¢ V38 7101 SMOKING 8
o ial variabl mni no. 01.



o 176B: Do you inhale when you smoke?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 57 333 1 yes
15 37 217 2 no
2 6 34 3 it varies
0 1 5 4 don't know
0 3 8
58 815 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 42

¢ V39 7101 SMOKING 9
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 176C: At regular intervals the doctors draw the attention to examinations that should show the connection between
smoking and lung cancer. Do you believe, yourself, that there is such a connection?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 71 986 1 connection
12 12 162 2 no

connection
17 17 237 3 don't know
2 22 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 98

e V40 7101 SETTLING PERIODS
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 177A: The debt services fall due twice a year as a rule, that is an old tradition. What would you prefer: that the debt
services fall due twice a year, four times a year (every quarter) or twelve times a year (monthly)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 52 725 1 twice a year
15 15 211 2 four times a

year
10 10 144 3 twelve times
a year
22 22 311 4 don't know
1 16 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 99

e V41 7101 THE GOVERNMENT
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 177B: Do you think that the present government has done well, fairly well or not well during the time it has been in
office?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 158 1 well
39 39 542 2 fairly well
37 37 517 3 not well
12 13 175 4 don't know
0 7 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 99

e V42 7101 CHURCH MEMBER 1
(If 'no'/'don't answer': go to question 179A (V45))

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 178A: It has become apparent that an increasing number of people has resigned from the National Church. May I ask
you, are you a member of the National Church yourself?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
93 94 1310 1 yes
6 6 81 2 no

0 0 3 3 don't answer
1 8
1 12 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 99

e V43 7101 CHURCH MEMBER 2
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 178B: Have you ever considered the possibility of resigning from the National Church?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 13 173 1 yes
83 87 1162 2 no

0 1 7 3 don't
remember

0 3 8
4 62 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 95

e V44 7101 CHURCH MEMBER 3
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 178C: Do you think it is likely or possible that you at some time in the future - will resign from the Na tional Church?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 8 103 1 yes
81 85 1144 2 no
7 7 95 3 don't know
5 65 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 95

e V45 7101 SLEEPING MEDICINE 1
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 179A: And finally another question completely different. Some prefer a sleeping pill if they cannot fall asleep, whereas
others prefer a glass of wine or the like. What would you prefer yourself.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 252 1 sleeping pill
36 37 511 2 a glass of
wine
37 37 518 3 nothing
8 8 113 4 don't know
5 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407
Svarprocent: 99

e V46 7101 SLEEPING MEDICINE 2
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o 179B: Do you remember if you happened to get some sleeping medicine (a glass of something) on a particular day, for
instance the day before yesterday, before you went to bed?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 206 1 yes
77 78 1084 2no

7 7 92 3 don't
remember



2 25 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 98

e V47 7101 SLEEPING MEDICINE 3

o

o

Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

179C: What do you think is best for your health: to take a sleeping medicine or a glass of something?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 106 1 sleeping pill
69 70 973 2 a glass
23 23 317 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1407

Svarprocent: 99

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

0O 0O 0O 0OOOOOOOOOOO OO O OO OO O O O o0 o

O 0 0O 0O 0O 0O 0 0 O

V3: Bus number.
V4: Document number.
V5: Sequence number.
V6: 101: Month.
V7: 102-106: Respondent identification number.
V8: Weight variable
V9: 108: Urbanization.
V10: 112: Sex.
V11: 112: Age.
V12: 112: Marital status.
V13: 113: Respondents occupational status.
V14: 114: Education.
V15: 114: Income of respondent.
V16: 115: Total family income.
V17: 116: Supporters occupation.
V18: 117: Total number of persons (in household).
V19: 117: Type of dwelling.
V20: 118: Number of children under 15 years.
V21: 118: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).
V22: 118: Respondents positions in household.
: 118: Respondents positions in household.
4: 118: Respondents positions in household.
V25: 119: Position of housewife.
V26: 119: Social group.
V27: 122-123: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?
V28: 174A: In his New Year speech the prime minister pointed out the responsibility of the society for the growing
problem in connection with narcotics, The Secretary of the Treasury has previously pointed out the respons ibility that
the individual has towards himself, i.e. the drug addicts own responsibility towards their narco mania. May I hear your

V31: 175A: How many cigarettes do you smoke a day?
V32: 175B: Do you inhale when you smoke?
V33: 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? No:
V34: 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? Pipe:
V35: 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? Cigars:
V36: 175C: Do you smoke a pipe, cigars or cheroots? Cheroots:
37: 176A: Do you smoke very much, somewhat or a little?
38: 176B: Do you inhale when you smoke?
V39: 176C: At regular intervals the doctors draw the attention to examinations that should show the connection
between smoking and lung cancer. Do you believe, yourself, that there is such a connection?
V40: 177A: The debt services fall due twice a year as a rule, that is an old tradition. What would you prefer: that the
debt services fall due twice a year, four times a year (every quarter) or twelve times a year (monthly)?



41: 177B: Do you think that the present government has done well, fairly well or not well during the time it has been
in office?

o V42: 178A: It has become apparent that an increasing number of people has resigned from the National Church. May I

ask you, are you a member of the National Church yourself?

o V43: 178B: Have you ever considered the possibility of resigning from the National Church?
o V44: 178C: Do you think it is likely or possible that you at some time in the future - will resign from the Na tional

Church?

o V45: 179A: And finally another question completely different. Some prefer a sleeping pill if they cannot fall asleep,

whereas others prefer a glass of wine or the like. What would you prefer yourself.

o V46: 179B: Do you remember if you happened to get some sleeping medicine (a glass of something) on a particular

day, for instance the day before yesterday, before you went to bed?

o V47: 179C: What do you think is best for your health: to take a sleeping medicine or a glass of something?

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

Aldersgraenser

Personer pa 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Gallup Variables.

Gallup Variables.

o V6 V7V8VIV10V11 V12 Vi3 V14 V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

Special variables, Omnibus no. 01.

o V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47
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